

Terms and Conditions for Accessing GXS Services from Dash

- 1. These Terms and Conditions are binding on all Dash customers ("Customer") who access products/services offered by GXS Bank Pte. Ltd., through the Dash Application ("GXS Products/Services").
- 2. SingCash Pte Ltd ("Singtel") is not licensed to provide the GXS Products/Services, hence they are offered and/or sold by a third party entity ("GXS"). The GXS Products/Services may therefore be subject to terms and conditions imposed by GXS.
- 3. Singtel makes no warranty or representation as to (a) the financial standing of GXS; (b) whether GXS has the requisite licenses, approvals, permits, consents and/or authority to supply the GXS Products/Services; and (c) whether GXS is in compliance with all applicable laws.
- 4. Singtel does not endorse, recommend, procure or advise on GXS Products/Services or matters related thereto. All data relating to the GXS Products/Services that are available on the Dash Application is strictly for information purposes only and should not be regarded as an offer, solicitation, or invitation to apply for or obtain such GXS Products/Services.
- 5. You will be re-directed to a website or content on the internet that are owned or operated by GXS ("GXS Links"). Such GXS Links are not under Singtel's control and Singtel is not liable for any errors, omissions, delays, interruptions, harmful components, inaccuracy or any other objectionable material contained in the content, or the consequences of accessing, any linked website. You agree that your access to or use of such linked websites or content is entirely at your own risk.
- 6. All matters concerning or affecting any GXS Products/Services including eligibility, enrolment, enforcement, disputes and/or claims shall be handled by or made directly to GXS. Singtel reserves the right not to entertain any calls, enquiries or claims concerning or affecting any GXS Products/Services.
- 7. You are solely responsible for making your own independent verification of any advice, recommendations, analysis, opinion or information provided by GXS. Singtel assumes no liability or responsibility for the acts or omissions of GXS. You shall assume all and any risk associated with entering into any transaction with GXS including (without limitation) the security, stability and robustness of its platform or infrastructure.
- 8. To the extent permitted by law, Singtel shall not be liable in any way to you or any other person and you shall hold Singtel harmless against any loss, liability, damages or expense whatsoever, howsoever arising, including but not limited to any indirect, incidental, consequential, special or punitive damages arising out of or in connection with accessing any GXS Products/Services.
- 9. Singtel reserves the right to amend any of these Terms and Conditions, at any time, without prior notice to you.
- 10. These Terms and Conditions shall be subject to and construed in accordance with the laws of Singapore and you hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Singapore.
- 11. A person who is not a party to these Terms and Conditions has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act, Chapter 53B of Singapore to enforce or enjoy the benefit of any provision of these Terms and Conditions.